
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD

Place: Enford Village Hall, Longstreet, Enford SN9 6DD

Date: Monday 20 July 2015

Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne 
Kingston, Enford, Everleigh, Fittleton, Ludgershall, Netheravon, Tidcombe and Fosbury, 
and Tidworth.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

or Mary Cullen (Community Engagement Manager), 01722 434260 or email 
mary.cullen@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Chris Williams  (Chairman) Ludgershall and Perham Down

Mark Connolly  (Vice Chairman) Tidworth

Charles Howard The Collingbournes and Netheravon

mailto:mary.cullen@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time

1  Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions 
(Pages 1 - 10)

15 mins

i.Community Engagement Manager appointment.

ii.Chairman’s Announcements

 Army Rebasing – update.

 Leader Funding.

 Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy.

 School Place Planning.

2  Apologies for Absence 

3  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

4  Minutes (Pages 11 - 22)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 18th May 
2015.

5  Child Sexual Exploitation 30 mins

Blair Keltie - Child Sexual Exploitation Manager Early Help, 
Wiltshire Council.

A presentation on the reality of CSE and discussion on how it 
should be tackled in Wiltshire.

6  Community Resilience Forums 20 mins

Surriya Subramaniam, Head of Public Protection, (Emergency 
Planning Resilience and Response),Wiltshire Council.

To discuss the development of a community resilience forum for 
our area.



Page 4

7  Tidworth Olders Persons Workshop - 8th June 2015 10 mins

Update and outcomes from Mary Cullen – Community 
Engagement Manager. 

8  Magna Carta 800 Celebrations 5 mins

Update from Mary Cullen – Community Engagement Manager. 

9  Local Youth Network (LYN) update and Grant Funding (Pages 
23 - 26)

10 mins

To receive an update and determine any applications for Youth 
funding - Wendy Higginson – Community Youth Officer. 

10  Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) - update 5 mins

Update from Cllr Mark Connolly. 

11  Community Area Grants 10 mins

To determine any applications for Community Area Grants.

Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically 
at:

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboa
rdscommunitygrantsscheme.htm.

12  Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the 
Army, NHS, TCAP and other Partners 

20 mins

To receive any updates.

13  Date of Next Meeting, Evaluation and Close 

The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 
21st September 2015 at the Castle Primary School, Short St, 
Ludgershall.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommu
[...]
kshops / Drop In Sessions

Chippenham – Weds 9th September 10.00am - 1.00pm  (Venue tbc)

Trowbridge – Weds 16th September 10.00am – 1.00pm  (St Johns Parish Centre)

Salisbury – Weds 30th September 10.30am – 1.30pm (Red Lion Hotel)

 

Page 9

mailto:Clare.medland@wiltshire.gov.uk




Page 1 of 11

MINUTES
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD

Place: Collingbourne Ducis Village Hall, Chicks Lane, Collingbourne Ducis 

SN8 3UH

Date: 18 May 2015

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Chris Williams, Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Charles Howard 

Wiltshire Council Officers
Mary Cullen - Community Area Manager (CAM)
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer
Sue Geary – Head of Performance, Health & Workforce

Town and Parish Councillors
Collingbourne Ducis – Keith Cockerton
Enford Parish Council – Anthony D’arcy-Irvine
Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White 
Tidworth Town Council – Ann Birch

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Insp Christian Lange
Tidworth Garrison – Col James Denny
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell
Youth Services – Wendy Higginson   
Extended Services – Julie Tremlin 
Castle Practice – Dr Toby Davies
Healthwatch Wiltshire – Paul Lefever                                      Total in attendance: 37

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 11

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Appointments

Cllr Chris Williams was elected as Chairman of the Tidworth Area Board for the 
forthcoming year.

Cllr Mark Connolly was elected as Vice Chairman of the Tidworth Area Board for 
the forthcoming year.

Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups for the forthcoming year:

 Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Mark Connolly

 Shadow Campus Operations Board – Cllr Mark Connolly & Cllr Chris 
Williams

 Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Cllr Chris Williams

 Tidworth Leisure Centre Executive Committee – Cllr Charles Howard

 Local Youth Network (LYN) – Cllr Chris Williams

 Wellington Academy Governing Body  - Cllr Charles Howard

2  Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Castle Primary School for the 
Tidworth Area Board.

The Chairman thanked Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council for hosting the Area 
Board and providing the outstanding refreshments.

 The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted:

 Healthwatch Wiltshire – update.

 Army Rebasing – May 2015 update.

3  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Alistair Cunningham – Wiltshire 
Council, Carolyn Wall – Chute Parish Council, Denis Bottomley – Everleigh 
Parish Council, Corby Kemp – Tidworth Town Council, Huph & Reia Jones – 
Tidworth Town Council & TCAP.

Page 12



Page 3 of 11

4  Declarations of Interest

There were none.

5  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 9th March 2015 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Note
          Derek Booth (collingbourne Ducis) was un-happy with the wording 

of agenda item 5 - Climate Local Initiative

“Its good to promote public transport, but the bus service covering 
the Tidworth community area is good”. Derek Booth felt that the bus 
service was not good in all areas of the Tidworth community area.

6  Services to the Elderly

Sue Geary – Head of Performance, Health & Workforce, Wiltshire Council gave 
a presentation which outlined the services needed by the elderly in each 
Community Area and to consider nominating an Older Persons Champion and a 
Carers Champion.

Points made included:

 Significant changes in the way people were supported to be independent
• Care Act implemented April 2015

• CCG currently tendering Community Health Services

 That
[...]

least five a day for 30 days or more.

 get active by increasing your physical activity for 30 days or 
more or by taking part in the Big Pledge Activity Challenge.

 stop smoking for 30 days.

 be alcohol aware by having at least two or three alcohol free 

Page 14



Page 5 of 11

days a week.

 improve your wellbeing by taking time out to do 
something you enjoy at least three times a week.

Make a difference in your community:

 volunteer at least once a month from May to September.

 do charity fundraising for a local cause.

 do acts of kindness by helping someone in your neighbourhood 
during May to September.

 get your community active by encouraging people you know to 
do more physical activity.

 be dementia friendly and become a dementia friend.

The Chairman thanked Mary Cullen for her update.

8  Wiltshire Credit Union

Martin Smith - Business Development Director Wiltshire Savings and Loans 
gave a short presentation that outlined the work of the Wiltshire Credit Union.

Points made included:
 Established over ten years ago in Salisbury as South Wiltshire Credit 

Union and had grown to cover other parts of Wiltshirere.

 Recently a decision was made to trade as Wiltshire Savings and Loans 

so that it was clear which services the Union offered the communities that 

it serves. We remain a credit union who encourages financial 

responsibility through good returns on savings and affordable loans. 

 The credit union is a savings and loans co-operative where the financial 

wellbeing of the community is its main aim. 

Page 15



Page 6 of 11

 The Union is owned by its members and run by its members. All profits 

were returned to its savers as a dividend paid annually with the amount 

paid dependent on its performance over the year.

 The Union now had a new web site: 

www.wiltshiresavingsandloans.org.uk and was now on Facebook.

The Chairman thanked Martin Smith for his presentation.

9  Developing Tourism across the Tidworth Commun
[...]
k  or telephone 01722 432415
The Chairman thanked Owen White for his presentation.

11  Tidworth Mums - Update

Kayleigh Mooney and Jenna Lock – Tidworth Mums advised that:

 Membership had increased to over 600 during the last six months.

 The group was no longer just a mother & toddler group.

 The group had eight new committee members.

 The group had revamped its website.

 The group now had a 60/40 military & civilian membership.

The Chairman thanked Kayleigh Mooney and Jenna Lock for their update.

Page 17

mailto:diane.jenkins@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 8 of 11

12  Magna Carta 800 Celebrations - update

Mary Cullen – Tidworth Community Area Manager, gave an update on the 
preparations for the 800th anniversary celebrations of the Magna Carta and 
opportunities for involvement.

Points made included:

 2015 - national anniversary - want local communities at the heart of 
activities.

 Community areas invited to take part in a modern day pageant – from 
Salisbury Market Square to the Cathedral Close on 15 June.

 The procession is opportunity to showcase each area and its heritage as 
a float, giant, theatre production etc… 

 An opportunity to create a modern day Magna Carta (charter) and flags to 
reflect this.

The Chairman thanked Mary Cullen for his update.

13  Local Youth Network (LYN) - update

Wendy Higginson advised that:

 That a free arts project had been organised at St Andrews Hall to 
decorate the Baron and banners for the Magna Carta celebrations.

 Was looking for someone to film footage of a dance project at the 
Wellington Academy.

 Bike event on Saturday 23rd May 2015 at the Tidworth Community 
Centre.

 Was working Enford young people to set up a dance project.

The Chairman thanked Wendy Higginson for her update.

14  Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) - update

Cllr Mark Connolly advised that:

Budget this year is approximately £13K including a rollover from last 
year.

Page 18



Page 9 of 11

From this year, CATGs wer
[...]
h Community Area Partnership 
£500 to transport young people to a youth sports event.

16  Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and 
other Partners

Wiltshire Police – Inspector Christian Lange

 The written update was noted. 

Tidworth Garrison – Col James Denny
Points made included:

 Army Rebasing – ongoing.

 That the Army was currently working with Wiltshire Council to facilitate 
community use of Military sports pitches.

 Sunday 21st May – 1915 Great War Talks at the Garrison Theatre.

Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell
Points made included:

 The Memory cafe was going from strength to strength.

 The Blue Light Day event was being planned for July 2015.

 A School sports day was to be held at the Tidworth Oval.

Tidworth Town Council 
Points made included:

 That the Tidworth Town Council were in the process of raising its profile, 
and was supporting and working with lots of local groups and 
organisations.

 Three people had recently applied to become a Town Councillor.

 That the last Town Council meeting had been very well attended.

Page 20



Page 11 of 11

Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White
Points made included:

 That some 300 troops of 26 Engineer Regiment would be marching 
through Ludgershall on Saturday 30th May 2015 to celebrate being 
granted the freedom of the town.

 Ludgershall was holding its fete on Saturday 6th June, venue the 
Recreation ground.

CCG/NHS - Dr Toby Davies

 That the Castle Practice was currently a doctor down at the present.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

17  Date of Next Meeting and Close

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be held on Monday 20th 
July 2015 at Enford Village Hall.

Page 21





LYN Grant Recommendations Repot Version 1.0 30th April 2015

Report to Tidworth  Area Board
Date of meeting 20th July
Title of report Youth Grant Funding

Purpose of the Report:
To consider the applications for funding listed 
[...]


Engagement
LYN Mgmt. Up to £200 

Project description

The aim is to run 10 sessions during the summer holidays to engage with harder to reach young people in the rural areas 
across the community area. This is a joint initiative with Pewsey and CYO’s from both areas will support each other to 
deliver these sessions. 2 Sessions will be in Tidworth and Perham Down which will be supported by the local NPT
. 
The purpose of these sessions is to engage with young people in the community to promote the positive activities model 
and assess their needs. There will also be an opportunity to engage in various activities.  Both areas will contribute 
toward refreshments and a contingency fund to replace any lost or damaged items (i.e. footballs) 

Recommendation of the Local Youth Network Management Group
That the application meets the grant criteria and is approved for the amount of up to  £200

Application ID
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Wendy Higginson, Community Youth Officer, 
Tel 07917174623 email wendy.higginson@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 25

mailto:wendy.higginson@wiltshire.gov.uk




1 Report No

Inform 

Report to Tidworth Area Board

Date of Meeting 20th July 2015 

Title of Report Area Board Funding 

Purpose of Report:  

1. To ratify an award of £400 to Tidworth Community Area Partnership for 
the transportation of school children from across the community area to a 
schools sports day held at Tidworth Oval on 6th and 7th July. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 11



2 Report No

1. Background

1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers 
delegated to them by the Cabinet Member. Under the Scheme of 
Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants 
Guidance 2015/2016. 

     
1.2. In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any decision of an 

Area Board that is contrary to the funding criteria would need to 
demonstrate that the application in question has a wider community 
benefit
[...]
Fireworks 
Party-in-the-Park by the AGC Contemporary Band 
Bring a picnic to enjoy in the park  (Sorry, no BBQs) 
 

Everyone Welcome ! 

For further information, visit 
www.drumbeat.org.uk 

 

 Page 39





Update for Tidworth Area Board

Update from Everleigh Parish Council

Date of Area Board Meeting Monday 20 July 2015

Headlines/Key Issues

Recent Events:

 Beating the Everleigh Parish Boundary Sun 10 May: 22 walkers; 8.6 miles; great for 
bringing the village community together!

 St Peter’s Church Midsummer Tea Party Sat 20 Jun: Excellent ambiance in the 
Village Churchyard; £533 raised for the Church Conservation Trust.

 Village Summer Party Sat 4 Jul:  Well attended – 70+; plenty of activities – bouncy 
castle, air rifle target shooting; general games; BBQ; music. Tremendous evening, but 
marred by an accident at 7.45pm:

- One our children fell awkwardly while exiting the bouncy castle, causing what 
subsequently turned out to be a fractured bone on her elbow. 

- Parish Councillors dealt with the incident, calling 999 for an ambulance. Wilts Air 
Ambulance deployed a helicopter to the scene, arriving within 10 mins of the call. 
The casualty was taken to Salisbury District Hospital.

- The child had a succesful operation in the early hours of the night and arrived home 
the following afternoon.

- NHS support proved to be highly effective during this incident

Future Events:

 Sun 25 Oct: Harvest Festival Service St Peter’s Church.

 Sat 7 Nov: Bonfire/Fireworks Night 6pm – Jubilee Field, opposite the playground.

 Sat 12 Dec: Village Carol Service St Peter’s Church 11am and Curry Lunch Goa Balti 
1230pm.

Denis Bottomley
Chairman
Everleigh Parish Council

7th July 2015

Page 41



Update for Tidworth Area Board

Page 42


	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions
	2015.06-Leader Funding
	2015.05- Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	2015.07-School Place Planning2

	4 Minutes
	9 Local Youth Network (LYN) update and Grant Funding
	11 Community Area Grants
	12 Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and other Partners
	Fire & Rescue update July 15
	2015_0926 PAGEANT A4 POSTER FINAL   2015_0706
	Everleigh Parish Council Update TAB Mtg 20 Jul




Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~——">~. Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD
Place: Enford Village Hall, Longstreet, Enford SN9 6DD
Date: 20 July 2015

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 9.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail)
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’'s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir Chris Williams, Clir Mark Connolly and Clir Charles Howard

Wiltshire Council Officers

Mary Cullen - Community Area Manager (CAM)

Marc Read — Community Engagement Manager (CEM)
Kevin Fielding — Democratic Services Officer

Town and Parish Councillors

Collingbourne Ducis — Keith Cockerton
Enford Parish Council — Anthony D’arcy-Irvine
Fittleton Parish Council — Alan Wood
Netheravon Parish Council — lan Blair-Pilling
Tidworth Town Council — Humph Jones

Partners

Wiltshire Police — Insp Christian Lange

Wiltshire Fire & Rescue — Mike Franklin

Tidworth Garrison — Col James Denny

Tidworth Community Area Partnership — Tony Pickernell

Youth Services — Wendy Higginson

Healthwatch Wiltshire — Paul Lefever Total in attendance: 33

Page 1 of 10


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Item No.

1

Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to Enford Village Hall for the Tidworth Area
Board.

The Chairman thanked Enford Parish Council for hosting the Area Board.

The Chairman advised that the meeting would be Mary Cullen’s last as the
Tidworth Community Area Manager. Marc Read was then introduced as the new
Tidworth Community Engagement Manager.

The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted:

Army Rebasing — update

Leader Funding

Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy
School Place Planning

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from:

Alistair Cunningham — Wiltshire Council

Judy Darcy-Irvine — Enford Parish Council

Denis Bottomley — Everleigh Parish Council

Ann Birch & Corby Kemp — Tidworth Town Council
Owen & Janet White — Ludgershall Town Council
David Wildman — Chamber of Commerce

Declarations of Interest

There were none.

Minutes

Decision

e The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 18 May 2015 were confirmed as
the correct record.

Page 2 of 10




Child Sexual Exploitation

Blair Keltie - Child Sexual Exploitation Manager Early Help, Wiltshire Council gave a
presentation on the reality of Child Sexual Exploitation and discussion on how it should
be tackled in Wiltshire.

Points made included:
What are we doing about CSE in Wiltshire?

« A multi-agency strategy and action plan is in place led by the WSCB
(Prevent, Protect, Pursue)

+ The WSCB CSE sub-group includes the nominated leads from each
agency

« Dedicated Multi Agency CSE Team located in MASH

« The Council and Police employ missing co-ordinators to oversee data
and return interviews inc ‘Missing People’

« CSE handbook and tool-kit for practitioners

« A multi-agency risk management group, WRMG

« Single agency and multi-agency training in place

» Ongoing operational development (Oxford and Rochdale visits)

What more do we need to do?

* Increase awareness (general public, parents/carers, hoteliers, taxi
drivers, park wardens, shopping centre staff, GPs, Area Boards, Town
and Parish Council, fast food outlets, supermarkets)

« Continue to engage all schools

» Use all available powers, eg abduction notices

« Commission a multi-agency peer review related to CSE

» Acknowledge that this is everyone’s business

Questions from the floor included:
How well resourced is your team?
a.A budget had been allocated which would enable a specialist team to be

recruited.

Has Central Government the appetite to tackle CSE?
a.Yes, this is a major priority for Central Government.

Both Wendy Higginson and Julie Tremlin had both been working with young
people to get them on board and get the message out there.

The Chairman thanked Blair Keltie for a very powerful presentation.

Page 3 of 10




Community Resilience Forums

Surriya Subramaniam, Head of Public Protection, (Emergency Planning Resilience and
Response), Wiltshire Council gave a short presentation to discuss the development of a
community resilience forum for our area.

Community Resilience

Communities that are organised fare better in emergencies and incidents.

Communities need to consider how they cope without support from the Council
and emergency services.

In your community you have expertise, local knowledge, resources. But perhaps
they haven’t been documented...yet.

Workshops delivered so far

About 60 Parish and Town Councils have attended workshops.
Parishes have benefitted by sharing information and best practice.

We have provided follow up sessions, advice, template and direct contacts
95% agreed that the session improved local resilience.

More post workshop support has been put in place.

It was agreed that the Tidworth Area Board would hold an Emergency Planning
Workshop during September 2015.

The Chairman thanked Surriya Subramaniam for his presentation.

Tidworth Olders Persons Workshop - 8th June 2015

Mary Cullen — Tidworth Community Area Manger gave a brief overview from
Tidworth Older People’s Workshop which was held in the Memorial Hall,
Ludgershall, on the 8 June 2015.

What do you like doing?

Volunteering

Friday Club.

Regular lunches at the Queen’s Head.
Walking Groups

Bingo weekly at the Scout Hall.

Page 4 of 10




Sunset club, monthly.
Memory Café, monthly.
Library volunteering.

Sewing Bees — twice monthly.
Kennet Friends — all ages.
Telephone befriending.

What would you like to do and can’t?

Shorter/slower organised walks for the elderly.

Board games.

More help with form filling.

More for winter evenings.

Better selection of library books.

Activities at the church hall- murder mystery evenings, talks etc.

More fitness for younger retired people — Yoga, Zumba Gold, Pilates.
Driving — Note Hampshire police run sessions to give hints and tips for
safe driving in older age.

What stops you doing what you want?

Information:

Lack of access to computers.
More information and communication about events.

Transport:

Better join up between voluntary transport services — e.g. PHAB bus often
has empty seats but no one knows how to contact them.

Lack of transport in the villages (Tidworth and Ludgershall have a good
bus service). Need a community bus.

Pavements in poor condition — dangerous for walkers, wheelchairs,
mobility scooters.

Roads are awful. Camber not suitable for mobility scooters.

Lack of parking in Housing Association properties for scooters and
wheelchairs.

Lack of confidence driving, especially in the dark.

Hedgerows — some are so wide that people have to walk in the road.

Other Barriers:

More volunteers to keep services going.

Lack of visible community policing.

Poor eyesight — loss of confidence.

Time it takes to get appointments at hospital to sort minor ailments,
eyesight problems, podiatry issues, hearing.

Page 5 of 10




» Insufficient homes like Erskine House — own front door, but space for
socialising — Extra Care.

Proposals and recommendations:
Thoughts about champion roles;

« Good idea, but not sure folks would want to talk to a champion. Some
people would agree with everything.

« Difficult to get someone with an independent role, above reproach.

* Needs to be DBS checked.

» Carers Champion needs to be someone who is or has been a carer, but
again needs independence.

» Need Area Board to decide.

« How do we get to the people who aren’t ‘on the radar — the people we
don’t know about?

The Chairman thanked Tony Pickernell and TCAP for helping to get people to
the event.

It was agreed that Marc Read — Tidworth Tidworth Community Engagement
Manager would explore what the Olders Persons Champion’s job description

would be and report back to the Area Board.

The Chairman thanked Mary Cullen for her overview.

Magna Carta 800 Celebrations

Mary Cullen — Tidworth Community Area Manger gave a short update on the
recent Magna Carta celebrations in Salisbury, several photos were displayed.

The Chairman thanked everybody who had contributed from the Tidworth
community area.

Local Youth Network (LYN) update and Grant Funding

Youth Grant Funding

Decision

The Tidworth Area Board agreed the following Youth Grant applications:
e WYAP awarded £4,100

e LYN Cycle youth event awarded £1,200

Page 6 of 10




e LYN Ludgershall youth event awarded £2,000

e CYO Summer Engagement awarded £200

Wendy Higginson advised that:
e That the Early Help Team was now up and running.

The Chairman thanked Wendy Higginson for her update.

10

Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) - update

Clir Mark Connolly advised that:

CAT-G Funding

Decision

That the Tidworth Area Board agrees the following funding:

. Knapp Close - £775 to 50% fund barriers next to
the A338.

) Bulford Road - £1,000 to fund pedestrian crossing

surveys.

Church Bends, Collingbourne Ducis - residents had met to discuss the
proposal to site traffic lights to calm the HGV issues at the Church Bends.
The meeting had voted 87% - 13% against the proposal.

The Community Area Transport Groups respects the decision of the
Collingbourne Ducis residents.

The Chairman thanked Clir Connolly for his update.

11

Community Area Grants

Decision

e The Tidworth Area Board ratified an award of £400 to the Tidworth
Community Area Partnership for the transportation of school
children from across the community area to a schools sports day
held at the Tidworth Oval on the 6 and 7 July 2015.

Page 7 of 10




The Chairman advised that the Area Board were keen to receive grant
applications, so please spread the word.

12

Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and

other Partners

Healthwatch Wiltshire — Paul Lefever

Healthwatch Wiltshire (HWW) was asked to carry out an independent
engagement project by Wiltshire Council to find out what support services
unpaid carers would like in place to prevent a breakdown in their caring
role in a crisis.

Given the new duties of the Care Act it is important that the services on
offer are meeting the needs of carers and that carers are consulted and
their views and experiences reflected back to Wiltshire Council. The
engagement project ran between April and June 2015.

HWW has an exciting opportunity for new members to join our Board of
Directors and welcome interest from all sections of the community

HWW welcomed interest from all sections of the community. If you would
like further information or are interested in applying please contact us or
visit http://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/healthwatch-wiltshire-
vacancies

The second annual report from HWW has now been released. The report
included information on activities over the past year as well as information
about statutory powers, and how HWW engaged with the people of
Wiltshire. The report was available here
http://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/

That the new HWW website had been well received by users.

Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service — Mike Franklin

The written update was noted.

That the new Headquarters of the Dorset & Wiltshire Fire & Rescue
Service would be situated at the Five Rivers Campus, Salisbury.

Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service were holding a Senior Wellbeing event
on the 1 October 2015 at the Ludgershall Memorial Hall, with a free lunch
included.

Wiltshire Police — Inspector Christian Lange

Page 8 of 10



http://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/healthwatch-wiltshire-vacancies
http://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/healthwatch-wiltshire-vacancies
http://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/

e The written update was noted.

Tidworth Garrison — Col James Denny
¢ Army Rebasing — ongoing.

e That the Cycle/pedestrian footpath linking the Wellington Academy to
Perham Down had now received funding.

e Military Musical Pageant on Saturday 26 September 2015 at the Tattoo
Ground, Tidworth.

Tidworth Community Area Partnership — Tony Pickernell

e TCAP would be attending the Passenger Transport Review at County
Hall, Trowbridge on Tuesday 21 July 2015.

e The Blue Light Day event was a huge success, thanks to all who
participated.

e A School sports days held at the Tidworth Oval had been well received,
thanks to the Garrison for their help in staging this event.

Tidworth Town Council — Humph Jones
e That the Tidworth Festival would be held on Saturday 1 August.
e The Civic Centre project work was ongoing.

e The refurbishment of the Military Chapel was now in its second phase.

Ludgershall Town Council

e That some 300 troops of 26 Engineer Regiment had marched through
Ludgershall on Saturday 30t May 2015 to celebrate being granted the
freedom of the town.

Netheravon Parish Council — lan Blair-Pilling

Page 9 of 10




e That residents had concerns re Army Rebasing and the possible closure
of Figheldean school and the provision of secondary school places.
Col Denny advised that it was thought that there would be secondary
provision at the Wellington Academy, and that Figheldean school would
close.
Fittleton Parish Council
¢ Volunteers had carried out a village tidy up, bacon butties had been
supplied to the volunteers.
Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council

e Work on the planned Puffin Crossing could now commence.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

13

Date of Next Meeting, Evaluation and Close

The Chairman, on behalf of the Tidworth Area Board thanked Mary Cullen for
her hard work and good humour whilst she had been the Tidworth Community
Area Manager. Mary was to take up a new post with Wiltshire Council as the
Trowbridge Community Engagement Manager.

The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 2 1st September 2015 at
the Castle Primary School, Short St, Ludgershall.

Page 10 of 10




